breath, urine, or saliva of four one-hundredths (0.04) of one percent or more. 

5248.3 As used in this section, the term "commercial motor vehicle" shall mean 
any motor vehicle designed or used to transport passengers or property if: 

(a) The vehicle has a gross combination weight rating of twenty-six 
thousand one (26,001) or more pounds inclusive of a towed unit which has 
a gross vehicle weight rating of ten thousand (10,000) pounds; 

(b) The vehicle has a gross vehicle weight rating of twenty-six thousand 
one (26,001) or more pounds; 

(c) The vehicle is designed to transport more than fifteen (15) passengers, 
including the driver; or 

(d) The vehicle is transporting hazardous materials as defined in section 
302.700, RSMo. 

5248.4 As used in this section, percent by weight of alcohol in the blood shall be

[...]

vehicle designed for carrying ten (10) or fewer persons and used for the 
transportation of persons except that the term "passenger car" shall not include 
motorcycles, motorized bicycles, motor tricycles, and trucks with a licensed gross 
weight of twelve thousand (12,000) pounds or more. 

5258.2 Each operator of a passenger car, except persons employed by the 
United States Postal Service while performing duties for that federal agency 
which require the operator to service postal boxes from their vehicles, or which